Infinite (=

Campus

Release Pack Campus.2415 - April 2024

Last Modified on 04/29/2024 10:51 am CDT

Jump to State-Specific Notes

Release notes provide the applicable personnel the ability to review enhancements, modifications,
and regulated changes prior to accepting an updated. It is advised that users review the release
notes carefully and alert appropriate district staff to changes in Campus.

The Release Information (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release- Campus.2419
information) article lists the approximate release date of all > Campus.2415
Campus releases. Campus.2411

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-
pack-campus2411-march-2024)

See the Rx Pack - Campus.2415
5 P Campus.2407

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/rx-pack-campus2415) article for a list (https:/kb. infinitecampus.com/help/release-

of Rx releases to the Campus.24 release pack. pack-campus2407-february-2024)
Campus.2403
Questions or concerns regarding an update should be (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-

directed to Campus Support pack-campus2403-january-2024)

See the Supported Platforms (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/supported-platforms) article for more
information about supported technologies.

Note: Beginning with the next release (Campus.2419), this release notes document will be
made available two days later, on Friday instead of Wedneday. This change will make this
document more accurate and complete from the time of its initial availability as well as helping
to streamline our internal processes.

Update Manifest

Component Case Description
Number

Accessibility SIS- Notifications Region/Menu Improvements
177203

Accessibility SIS- Tooltip Issues Corrected for Nav Header Buttons
177306

Activity SIS- Activity Registration Maintenance

Registration 176648

Assessment SIS- [Enhancement] Save and Batch Test Updated
176595
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#accessibility-%E2%80%93-notifications-region/menu-improvements-sis-177203
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#accessibility-%E2%80%93-tooltip-issues-corrected-for-nav-header-buttons-sis-177306
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#activity-registration-maintenance-sis-176648
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#save-and-batch-test-updated-sis-176595-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0

Infinite (=

Campus

Assessment

Assessment

Calendars

Calendars

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Instruction

Campus
Learning

Campus
Student/Parent

Campus
Student/Parent

Campus
Student/Parent

Campus
Student/Parent

Campus
Student/Parent

Campus
Student/Parent

SIS-
176654

SIS-
176908

SIS-
175580

SIS-
176386

SIS-
140969

SIS-
142695

SIS-
170938

SIS-
172782

SIS-
173600

SIS-
175170

SIS-
175834

SIS-
174985

SIS-
174092

SIS-
174660

SIS-
175703

SIS-
176754

SIS-
176763

SIS-
176949

Missing Indicator Displaying for Student Identifiers

Proficiency Data Not Displaying for Student Assessments

Calendar Wizard - Inactive Fees Rolling Forward

Delete Calendar Not Deleting Calendars

Advisory - Dropped Sections

Seating Chart Print Button

Advisory - Accessibility

Reports Editor - Accessibility

[Enhancement] Roster Report - Preferred Name and Gender

Roster Report - CSV Format

Authorization Error in Classroom

Google Drive Account Cache Logic

[Enhancement] Mobile Notifications

Add to Cart Button Fix

Parent Portal Fees Accessibility Enhancements

[Enhancement] My Cart Accessibility Enhancements

[Enhancement] Portal Search Accessibility Enhancements

[Enhancement] Campus Student & Parent - Accessibility
Updates
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#delete-calendar-not-deleting-calendars-sis-176386
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#advisory---dropped-sections-sis-140969
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#seating-chart-print-button-sis-142695
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#advisory---accessibility-sis-170938
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#reports-editor---accessibility-sis-172782
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#roster-report---preferred-name-and-gender-sis-173600-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#roster-report---csv-format-sis-175170
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#authorization-error-in-classroom-sis-175834
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#google-drive-account-cache-logic-sis-174985
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#mobile-notifications-sis-174092-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#add-to-cart-button-fix-sis-174660
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#parent-portal-fees-accessibility-enhancements-sis-175703
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#my-cart-accessibility-enhancements-sis-176754-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#portal-search-accessibility-enhancements-sis-176763-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#campus-student-&-parent---accessibility-updates-sis-176949-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
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Census SIS- Protected Identity Fields Updates
176710

Census SIS- Protected Identity Fields Updates
177101

Census SIS- Staff Locator Generates Errors
177323

Digital SIS- [Enhancement] Campus Digital Repository Terms of Service

Repository 176972 Updated for New CDR Customers

DIS/SIF SIS- SIF StudentPersonal Update
176220

Early Warning = SIS- Access to Shared Filters Updated
175500

Early Warning SIS- Dashboard Not Refreshing Data
176886

Early Warning SIS- Flagged Assignments Report Optimized
176888

Ed-Fi SIS- Ed-Fi Delete Logic Updates
177485

Fees SIS- [Enhancement] Payment Tables for Fees
175068

FRAM SIS- FRAM Income Guide 24-25 School Year
168192

FRAM SIS- Verification Summary Report Fix
175222

FRAM SIS- Eligibility Mistmatch Fix
175764

FRAM SIS- FRAM Communication Fix
177140

Grades SIS- Grades Tool - Grading Key

Reporting 177428

Grading & SIS- [Enhancement] Missing Assignment Report - Inactive and

Standards 150724 Dropped Students

Health SIS- Health Tool Rights Fix
152795

Learner SIS- Special Ed Plan Fix

Planning 176337
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#protected-identity-fields-updates-sis-176710
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#protected-identity-fields-updates-sis-177101
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#staff-locator-generates-errors-sis-177323
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#campus-digital-repository-terms-of-service-updated-for-new-cdr-customers-sis-176972-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#sif-studentpersonal-update-sis-176220
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#access-to-shared-filters-updated-sis-175500
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#dashboard-not-refreshing-data-sis-176886
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#flagged-assignments-report-optimized-sis-176888
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ed-fi-delete-logic-updates-sis-177485
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#payment-tables-for-fees-sis-175068-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#fram-income-guide-24-25-school-year-sis-168192
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#verification-summary-report-fix-sis-175222
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#eligibility-mistmatch-fix-sis-175764
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#fram-communication-fix-sis-177140
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#grades-tool---grading-key-sis-177428
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missing-assignment-report---inactive-and-dropped-students-sis-150724-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#health-tool-rights-fix-sis-152795
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-plan-fix-sis-176337
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Learner SIS- Special Ed Documents Performance Enhancement

Planning 177099

Learner SIS- Special Ed Documents State Sync Fix

Planning 177333

Messenger SIS- [Enhancement] Add Individual Campus Recipients to Recipient

174978 List in Messenger 2.0

Messenger SIS- Messenger 2.0 Character Limit Fix
175248
Navigation SIS- [Enhancement] Accessibility - Explicit Title Added to Main

174988 Workspace iframe

Navigation SIS- [Enhancement] SIS, Campus Parent, and Campus Student Login
175161 Pages Updated to New Styling and Improved Accessibility

Navigation SIS- [Enhancement] Use New Look Only District-Level System
176655 Preference Added

Navigation SIS- Accessibility - List Styling Removed to Improve Screen Reading
177307

OneRoster SIS- [Enhancement] Cache Refresh Messages
154999

OneRoster SIS- ProductCache Log
172525

OneRoster SIS- [Enhancement] Filtering Users Endpoint
173348

OneRoster SIS- [Enhancement] OneRoster 1.1 and 1.2 - Filtering by 'isPrimary'
174836

OneRoster SIS- [Enhancement] OneRoster 1.2 - Returning System

175407 Administrator Records

OneRoster SIS- OneRoster 1.2 Stored Procedures
176053

OneRoster SIS- OneRoster 1.2 - Child Records of Orgs
176549

OneRoster SIS- Results Data Type
176550

OneRoster SIS- OneRoster 1.2 - resultValueMin and resultValueMax
176761

OneRoster SIS- [Enhancement] OneRoster API Error Reporting
176993
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-documents-performance-enhancement-sis-177099
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#special-ed-documents-state-sync-fix-sis-177333
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#add-individual-campus-recipients-to-recipient-list-in-messenger-2.0-sis-174978-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#messenger-2.0-character-limit-fix-sis-175248
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#accessibility-%E2%80%93-explicit-title-added-to-main-workspace-iframe-sis-174988-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#sis,-campus-parent,-and-campus-student-login-pages-updated-to-new-styling-and-improved-accessibility-sis-175161-\(sis-175191\)-\(sis-175163\)-\(sis-175177\)-\(sis-175179\)-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#use-new-look-only-district-level-system-preference-added-sis-176655-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#accessibility-%E2%80%93-list-styling-removed-to-improve-screen-reading-sis-177307
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---cache-refresh-messages-sis-154999-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---productcache-log-sis-172525
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---filtering-users-endpoint-sis-173348-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster-1.1-and-1.2---filtering-by-'isprimary'-sis-174836-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster-1.2---returning-system-administrator-records-sis-175407-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster-1.2-stored-procedures-sis-176053
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster-1.2---child-records-of-orgs-sis-176549
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---results-data-type-sis-176550
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster-1.2---resultvaluemin-and-resultvaluemax-sis-176761
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster-api-error-reporting-sis-176993-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
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OneRoster

OneRoster

Point of Sale

Programs

Programs

Scheduling

Scheduling

Scheduling

Scheduling

Scheduling

Scheduling

School Store

School Store

School Store

School Store

Search

Search

Search

SIS-
177016

SIS-
177053

SIS-
175764

SIS-
177086

SIS-
177122

SIS-
175916

SIS-
176055

SIS-
176145

SIS-
176600

SIS-
176785

SIS-
176979

SIS-
165897

SIS-
165964

SIS-
176020

SIS-
177235

SIS-
177124

SIS-
177149

SIS-
177287

Lineltem Assign and Due Date

Invalid Categories

Account Management Wizard Fix

CTE Program - Allow for Multiple Certifications and Student Ed

Organizations to be Added to a Single CTE Program Record

Migrant: Ul Updates to Allow for the Program to Access the

Federal/State Prgram Updater Tool

Scheduling Rules Added in Course Planner

Course Planner - Values for Terms, Schedules and Periods

Course/Section Update

Course Search Performance

Student Schedule - Virtual Course Tag

Staff Planner Load

Public Store Rate Limiting

Public Store Image Fix

Public Store Forgot Password Update

Public Store Menu

App Cache Issue Causing Duplicate Campus Tool Search Results

Custom Tools Not Appearing in Classic Campus Tool Search if Not

Mapped to New Look

Custom Tool Search
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---lineitem-assign-and-due-date-sis-177016
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oneroster---invalid-categories-sis-177053
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#eligibility-mistmatch-fix-sis-175764
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#cte-program---allow-for-multiple-certifications-and-student-ed-organizations-to-be-added-to-a-single-cte-program-record-sis-177086
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#migrant:-ui-updates-to-allow-for-the-program-to-access-the-federal/state-prgram-updater-tool-sis-177122
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#scheduling-rules-added-in-course-planner-sis-175916
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#course-planner---values-for-terms,-schedules-and-periods-sis-176055
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#course/section-update-sis-176145
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#course-search-performance-sis-176600
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#student-schedule---virtual-course-tag-sis-176785
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#staff-planner-load-sis-176979
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#public-store-rate-limiting-sis-165897
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#public-store-image-fix-sis-165964
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#public-store-forgot-password-update-sis-176020
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#public-store-menu-sis-177235
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#app-cache-issue-causing-duplicate-campus-tool-search-results-sis-177124
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#custom-tools-not-appearing-in-classic-campus-tool-search-if-not-mapped-to-new-look-sis-177149
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#custom-tool-search-sis-177287
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Security

Security

Security

Security

Security

User Accounts

SIS-
176782

SIS-
177262

SIS-
177263

SIS-17729

SIS-
177471

SIS-
168441

Authentication Type Default Setting Not Applying to Manually
Created User Accounts

[Enhancement] Audit Log Failing to Log Modified Calendar
Rights

[Enhancement] Before/After Filter Added Timestamp Column of
Access Log

Product Security Role Changes Added to Audit Log

Product Security Role Calendar Rights Error

[Enhancement] User Account Tool Redesigned to Incorporate All
Aspects of an Account

State-Specific Cases

State

Arizona
Arizona
Arizona
Arizona
BIE

BIE

BIE

BIE
California
California
Colorado
Georgia
Georgia

Georgia

Georgia

Georgia

Case
Number

SIS-174944

SIS-176475

SI1S-176900

SIS-176968

SIS-176225

SIS-176443

SIS-176538

SIS-177096

S1S-174610

SI1S-175926

SIS-175937

S15-166922

SIS-174895

SIS-174889

SIS-175025

S1S-176361

Description

Updates to the Ed-Fi State ID Tool

Special Enrollment Field Updates

Student School Association Resource Updates

ESS Discipline Data Collection Removed

Amended IEP Print Fix

Alphanumeric District Numbers Generate Test Mapping Errors
Save and Delete Buttons Not Displaying for Staff Credentials
Special Ed IEP Logic Removed

CALPADS Student Information Guardian Reporting

State Course Code List Updated

Individual Education Plan Gender Update

Attendance Daily Term Summary Fix

Programs and Student Program Associations Updates

Updates to Programs and Student Program Associations
Resources

Ed-Fi Updates

Special Ed State Reporting Tool Update
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#authentication-type-default-setting-not-applying-to-manually-created-user-accounts-sis-176782
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#audit-log-failing-to-log-modified-calendar-rights-sis-177262-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#before/after-filter-added-timestamp-column-of-access-log-sis-177263-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#product-security-role-changes-added-to-audit-log-sis-177298
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#product-security-role-calendar-rights-error-sis-177471
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#user-account-tool-redesigned-to-incorporate-all-aspects-of-an-account-sis-168441-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#arizona---updates-to-the-ed-fi-state-id-tool-sis-174944
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#arizona---special-enrollment-field-updates-sis-176475
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#arizona---student-school-association-resource-updates-sis-176900
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#arizona---ess-discipline-data-collection-removed-sis-176968
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#bie-amended-iep-print-fix-sis-176225
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#bie--alphanumeric-district-numbers-generate-test-mapping-errors-sis-176443
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#bie--save-and-delete-buttons-not-displaying-for-staff-credentials-sis-176538
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#bie-special-ed-iep-logic-removed-sis-177096
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california---calpads-student-information-guardian-reporting-sis-174610
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#california---state-course-code-list-updated-sis-175926
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#colorado-individual-education-plan-gender-update-sis-175937
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-attendance-daily-term-summary-fix-sis-166922
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-student-program-associations-updates-sis-174895
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-updates-to-programs-and-student-program-associations-resources-sis-174889
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-ed-fi-updates-sis-175025
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-special-ed-state-reporting-tool-update-sis-176361
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Georgia
Georgia
Georgia
Georgia

Georgia

ldaho

Idaho

Idaho

ldaho

lllinois
Indiana

Kansas

Kansas
Kansas
Kansas
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky

Maryland

Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Minnesota
Missouri

Missouri

S1S-176491

SI1S-176698

SIS-176699

SIS-176709

SIS-176957

SIS-176593

SIS-176762

SIS-176861

SIS-177270

S1S-174098

SIS-176701

SIS-173432

S1S-176106

SIS-176551

SIS-177152

SI1S-150385

S1S-176281

SIS-176369

SIS-176954

SI1S-175697

SI1S-175507

SI1S-176002

SIS-176368

SIS-177201

SIS-173748

SIS-174723

Student Education Organization Associations Update
Student Academic Records Update

Student Program Associations Update

Special Ed Printed Font Size Update

Data Dictionary and Student Education Organization
Associations Updates

ISEE Extracts ECDeclLate Column Pulling Incorrectly

ISEE Special Education Student Must Include Indirect Minutes
in the minPerWeek Calculation

Special Ed Documents Updates

ISEE Extract Student Demographics Pulling In Blank County
Code

EL Screener Ad Hoc Filter Pulling Zero Students
Reporting School Field Added to Virtual Education

KIDS Collection Dropout Diploma Completion Virtual Student
Logic

Student Assessment Ed-Fi Resource
Additional Fields Added to Grades Resource
Student Assessment Ed-Fi Resource
[Enhancement] Funding Gap Audit Report
Graduation State Seal

Behavior Attendance Audit Report
Language Code

Geolocation ID Field Added to the Early and End of Year
Attendance Collections Report

Ed-Fi Early Education
Ed-Fi Behavior Events
SCED Codes

Ed-Fi Courses

MOSIS Student Core Fix

Attendance Calculation and Attendance Audit Report Updates
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-student-education-organization-associations-update-sis-176491
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-student-academic-records-update-sis-176698
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-student-program-associations-update-sis-176699
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-special-ed-printed-font-size-update-sis-176709
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#georgia-data-dictionary-and-student-education-organization-associations-updates-sis-176957
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#id---isee-extracts-ecdeclate-column-pulling-incorrectly-sis-176593
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#idaho---isee-special-education-student-must-include-indirect-minutes-in-the-minperweek-calculation-sis-176762
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#idaho-special-ed-documents-updates-sis-176861
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#idaho---isee-extract-student-demographics-pulling-in-blank-county-code-sis-177270
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#illinois---el-screener-ad-hoc-filter-pulling-zero-students-sis-174098
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#indiana-reporting-school-field-added-to-virtual-education-sis-176701
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---kids-collection-dropout-diploma-completion-virtual-student-logic-sis-173432
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---student-assessment-ed-fi-resource-sis-176106
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---additional-fields-added-to-grades-resource-sis-176551
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kansas---student-assessment-ed-fi-resource-sis-177152
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky---funding-gap-audit-report-sis-150385-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky---graduation-state-seal-sis-176281
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky---behavior-attendance-audit-report-sis-176369
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#kentucky%C2%A0--lanuage-code%C2%A0-sis-176954
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#maryland-geolocation-id-field-added-to-the-early-and-end-of-year-attendance-collections-report-sis-175697
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-early-education-sis-175507
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota-%E2%80%93-ed-fi-behavior-events-sis-176002
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#minnesota---sced-codes-sis-176368
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-mosis-student-core-fix-sis-173748
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-attendance-calculation-and-attendance-audit-report-updates-sis-174723
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Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri
Montana
Montana
Montana

Montana

Nevada
New Mexico
New Mexico

New Mexico

New York
New York
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

Ohio

Oregon
Oregon

Oregon

SI1S-174993

SIS-176127

SIS-176422

SIS-176571

SIS-176827

SI1S-169077

S1S-169640

SI1S-172964

SIS-
176709mt

SIS-174850

SIS-176209

SIS-176211

SIS-176383

SIS-171699

SIS-177336

SIS-176157

SIS-176718

SIS-176070

SIS-177050

SIS-176149

SIS-172110

SIS-175013

SI1S-175190

SIS-175443

SIS-175567

S1S-160435

S1S-160439

SIS-160441

State Reporting Graduation Fields Update

Ed-Fi Resource Added

Evaluation Print Fix

Ed-Fi Resource Extension

Ed-Fi Resource Added

Data Validation Update

Gifted and Talented Program Tool Added
[Enhancement] State Edition Supervisor Field Update

Special Ed Printed Font Size Update

Languages Added
Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Update
Ed-Fi Migrant Programs Update

Ed-Fi Student Special Education Association Events Resource
Updates

SSEC Extract Update

SIRS Student Daily Attendance Update
Immunization Update

Immunizations Added

Dropout Reason Tool Rights

Updated Field Values

Available Program Tools

Student Contact Record (FF) Update
Organization General Information (DN) Updates
SameGoal Update

Student SPED Record (GE) and Student Standing (FS) Updates
Midyear State Reporting Updates

Ninth Grade On-Track Report Available

OR Incidents

Special Education Child Find Report
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-state-reporting-graduation-fields-update-sis-174993
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resource-added-sis-176127
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-evaluation-print-fix-sis-176422
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resource-extension-sis-176571
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#missouri-ed-fi-resource-added-sis-176827
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-gifted-and-talented-program-tool-added-sis-169640
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-state-edition-supervisor-field-update-sis-172964-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#montana-special-ed-printed-font-size-update-sis-176709mt
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#nevada-languages-added-sis-174850
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-student-program-associations-update-sis-176209
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-migrant-programs-update-sis-176211
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-mexico---ed-fi-student-special-education-association-events-resource-updates-sis-176383
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-ssec-extract-update-sis-171699
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#new-york-sirs-student-daily-attendance-update-sis-177336
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina-immunization-update-sis-176157
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina-immunizations-added-sis-176718
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina-%E2%80%93-dropout-reason-tool-rights-sis-176070
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina-%E2%80%93-updated-field-values-sis-177050
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#north-carolina-%E2%80%93-available-program-tools-sis-176149
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-student-contact-record-ff-update-\(sis-172110\)
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-organization-general-information-dn-updates-\(sis-175013\)
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-samegoal-update-sis-175190
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-student-sped-record-ge-and-student-standing-\(fs\)-updates-\(sis-175443\)
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#ohio-midyear-state-reporting-updates-sis-175567
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---ninth-grade-on-track-report-available-sis-160435
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---or-incidents-sis-160439-\(sis-160427\)
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---special-education-child-find-report-sis-160441

Infinite (\

Campus

Oregon
Oregon

Oregon

Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Tennessee

Tennessee

Texas

Texas

Texas

Texas

Vermont

Vermont

Vermont

Vermont

Virginia
Virginia
Virginia

Virginia

SI1S-174897

SIS-175117

SIS-176024

S1S-169932

S1S-171349

SIS-172072

SIS-175607

SIS-175869

SIS-175873

SIS-177100

SIS-176358

SIS-176690

SIS-167635

SIS-167637

SIS-176121

SIS-177091

SIS-173213

SIS-174974

SIS-176305

SIS-176307

SIS-168465

SIS-170818

S1S-173036

SIS-176364

Academic Planning Enhancement
New Fields for CTE Reporting

Cumulative ADM Report Calculation for Session Days, End Date
Code

PIMS Student Template Update
Special Ed Table 9A Extract Update

[Enhancement] Special Ed Documents Formatting
Enhancements

PIMS Student Template and Student Snapshot Updates
PIMS Reporting Updates

Individual Education Plan Field Added

[Enhancement] Special Ed Printed Font Size Update
EIS: Add New Discipline Event Codes for 23-24 and 24-25

Ed-Fi 5.3: Ed-Fi ID Locator Tool Spins Instead of Returning 0
Results

Ed-Fi-Prior Year Leaver Domain Implemented

Ed-Fi-Basic Reporting Period Attendance Resource
Implemented

Ed-Fi-Data Elements Added to Student School Associations
Resource

Ed-Fi-Bilingual ESL Program Reporting Period Attendance
Resource Implemented

Ed-Fi: Activate Discipline Incidents

Ed-Fi: Add the Ability to Report the Staff Classification
Descriptor from District Assignment

Ed-Fi: Activate Student Discipline Incident Behavior
Associations

Ed-Fi: Activate Student Discipline Incident Non-Offender
Associations Resource

Student Records Collection Report Updates
Positions and Exits Report Update
Student Record Collection Update

State Test and CTE Codes Added

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon-academic-planning-enhancement-sis-174897
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---new-fields-for-cte-reporting-sis-175117
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#oregon---cumulative-adm-report-calculation-for-session-days,-end-date-code-sis-176024
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-pims-student-template-update-sis-169932
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-special-ed-table-9a-extract-update-sis-171349
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-special-ed-documents-formatting-enhancements-sis-172072-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-pims-student-template-and-student-snapshot-updates-sis-175607
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-pims-reporting-updates-sis-175869
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-individual-education-plan-field-added-sis-175873
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#pennsylvania-special-ed-printed-font-size-update-sis-177100-%5Benhancement%5D%C2%A0
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee---eis:-add-new-discipline-event-codes-for-23-24-and-24-25-sis-176358
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#tennessee---ed-fi-5.3:-ed-fi-id-locator-tool-spins-instead-of-returning-0-results-sis-176690
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas-ed-fi-prior-year-leaver-domain-implemented-sis-167635
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas-ed-fi-basic-reporting-period-attendance-resource-implemented-sis-167637
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas-ed-fi-data-elements-added-to-student-school-associations-resource-sis-176121
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#texas-ed-fi-bilingual-esl-program-reporting-period-attendance-resource-implemented-sis-177091
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vermont---ed-fi:-activate-discipline-incidents-sis-173213
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vermont-ed-fi:-add-the-ability-to-report-the-staff-classification-descriptor-from-district-assignment-sis-174974
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vermont---ed-fi:-activate-student-discipline-incident-behavior-associations-sis-176305
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#vermont---ed-fi:-activate-student-discipline-incident-non-offender-associations-resource-sis-176307
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-student-records-collection-report-updates-sis-168465
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-positions-and-exits-report-update-sis-170818
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-student-record-collection-update-sis-173036
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#virginia-state-test-and-cte-codes-added-sis-176364
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Wisconsin SIS-171327  Ed-Fi Student Special Education Program Associations
Resource Update

Wisconsin SIS-176133  Eligibility Report Validation Update

Wisconsin SIS-177271  Ed-Fi Student Section Associations Error Fix

Wyoming SIS-176397  SIF StudentSchoolEnroliment and WDE684 TCS Extract

Updates for Virtual Ed Students

See the Campus Release Pack Enhancements (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-
enhancements) article for a list of just enhancement release notes.

Technical Information

See the Technical Information - Release Pack Campus.2415 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/technical-
information-release-pack-campus2415) article for a list of schema changes in this release.

Accessibility
Accessibility - Notifications Region/Menu Improvements (SI1S-177203)

To improve the accessibility of the Notifications menu/region, the following updates were made:

e Messages and Notifications in the panel are now h2

¢ For the notifications toggle aria-label, when there are no notifications it reads “Notifications.
When there is one notification, it reads as “1 unread notification”. When 2 or more
notifications exist, it reads as “X unread notifications”.

e The blue "Mark as Read/Unread" button for each notification now has an aria-label and a
tooltip for "Mark as Read/Unread" depending on the state

e Each notification is wrapped in a div with role="group" and an aria-label

Path: Notifications Menu

Accessibility - Tooltip Issues Corrected for Nav Header Buttons (SIS-177306)

To improve the accessibility of nav header buttons, the following updates were made:

e “aria-hidden” will no longer appear on any buttons
e “aria-describedby” is only present if a button’s tooltip is showing
e Screenreaders are able to read both the label text and the tooltip text.

Path: N/A
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http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin---ed-fi-student-special-education-program-associations-resource-update-sis-171327
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin-eligibility-report-validation-update-sis-176133
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wisconsin---ed-fi-student-section-associations-error-fix-sis-177271
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/#wyoming---sif-studentschoolenrollment-and-wde684-tcs-extract-updates-for-virtual-ed-students-sis-176397
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-enhancements
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-release-pack-enhancements
http://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/technical-information-release-pack-campus2415
https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/technical-information-release-pack-campus2415

Activity Registration

Activity Registration Maintenance (S1S-176648)

The following updates have been made to the Activity Registration

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/activity-registration-overview) tool:

e The preapproval returned Comments button would not open if the returned form was open or
saved. This has been corrected.

e Fixed an error occurring in Activity Registration Roll Forward.

e An error occurred when creating an activity if a module was selected before dates. This has
been corrected.

e An info icon in the Activity Builder was unable to be closed. This has been corrected.

e Preapproval Comments were unable to be closed after being opened. This has been
corrected.

Path: Student Information > Activity Registration

Assessment

Save and Batch Test Updated (SIS-176595) [Enhancement]

The 'Save & Batch Test' functionality under Step 4-Test Mapping in the Assessment Center
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-score-data-import) has been enhanced. Users can select the 'Save
& Batch Test' button, navigate away from the tool, and later return with a seamless progression to
Step 5-Import Data. This occurs only when the source file and mapping configuration have not
changed, and the previous batch test has a status of 'Completed'. An information toast message
displays stating:

e "Save & Batch Test was run and completed. Review the results before moving to Step 5-
Import Data".

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Test Mapping

Missing Indicator Displaying for Student Identifiers (SIS-176654)

There was an issue with the MISSING indicator displaying next to 'Student Identifier' on Step 3 of

the Assessment Center (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-score-data-import) When a user unmapped
the 'Student Identifier' field selected on Step 2 and then selected the Apply Fuzzy Matching Logic

button. This prevented users from progressing to Step 4 until they manually mapped the data for
that column. This issue has been corrected.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Map Data

Proficiency Data Not Displaying for Student Assessments (SIS-176908)
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Users reported issues with proficiency data not displaying on students' assessments. This has been
corrected. Logic for the options that populate in the Proficiency Level droplist on the Student
Assessment (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-student) page has been updated. Proficiency level
items load values from their associated proficiency level groups. The proficiency levels created for
the test via the Assessment Center (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-center-test-detail) load when
there is no proficiency level item.

Path: Student Information > General > Assessment, Student Information > Assessment
Administration > Assessment Center

Calendars

Calendar Wizard - Inactive Fees Rolling Forward (S1S-175580)

Fees that were not marked active were found to be rolling forward when new calendars were
created using the rolling forward option and selecting Fees as one of the attributes. This has been
corrected to not roll forward inactive fees.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Calendar Setup > Calendar Wizard

Delete Calendar Not Deleting Calendars (SIS-176386)

When using the Delete Calendar option during higher traffic areas for a large number of period
schedules, the delete calendar failed and logged an error but when viewing the process in the
product, there was no indication that there was a failure.

Additional checks have been added to the code to resolve this issue.
As a reminder, large database calls like deleting calendars should be done after hours.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Calendar Setup > Delete Calendar

Campus Instruction

Advisory - Dropped Sections (S1S-140969)

An option has been added to the Advisory (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/advisory-campus-instruction) tool to
allow users to filter out Missing and Late assignments for sections that the student has dropped.

Path: Instruction > Students > Advisory > Hide Dropped Courses

Seating Chart Print Button (S1S-142695)

Previously, the Print Options screen for Seating Charts (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/creating-seating-
charts) was not accessible on smaller screens or if the screen was zoomed in. This has been

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
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Campus

corrected.

Path: Instruction > Students > Seating Charts > Print Options

Advisory - Accessibility (SIS-170938)

Previously, if a user clicked an option to expand a side panel and then used the tab key to
navigate, the tab key navigated behind the expanded side panel. This has been corrected.

Path: Instruction > Students > Advisory (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/advisory-campus-instruction)

Reports Editor - Accessibility (SIS-172782)

Previously, when the template panel was open, using the tab key navigated behind the open panel.
This has been corrected.

Path: Instruction > Reports (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/instruction-reports)

Roster Report - Preferred Name and Gender (SIS-173600) [Enhancement]

Options to include a student's Preferred Name (nickname) and Gender have been added to the
Roster Report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/printing-a-sections-roster).

Path: Instruction > Reports > Roster

Roster Report - CSV Format (SIS-175170)

Previously, if a section was scheduled into multiple period schedules, data reported in incorrect
columns in the CSV format of the report.

Path: Instruction > Reports > Roster (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/printing-a-sections-roster)

Authorization Error in Classroom (SI1S-175834)

Previously, some teachers who had accessed a no longer active section experienced an
authorization error when accessing Classroom (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/classroom-instruction). This
has been corrected.

Path: Instruction > Classroom > Classroom
Campus Learning
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Google Drive Account Cache Logic (SIS-174985)

Logic for caching Google Drive (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/submissions-assignments-resources) accounts has
been updated to allow users to switch or log out of accounts without having to wait for the cache tc
update or clearing it manually.

Path: Instruction > Curriculum > Curriculum List > Assignment > Google Drive file

Campus Student/Parent

Mobile Notifications (S1S-174092) [Enhancement]

Updates have been made to improve the performance of push notifications.

Path: Campus Student (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-student-portal), Campus Parent
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-parent-portal)

Add to Cart Button Fix (SIS-174660)

The Add to Cart button was unavailable in the Parent Portal if the first school a student had fees
assigned did not enable Online Payments. This has been corrected.

Path: Parent Portal > Fees

Parent Portal Fees Accessibility Enhancements (SI1S-175703)

The Parent Portal has received several accessibility enhancements to the Fees section.

Path: Parent Portal > Fees

My Cart Accessibility Enhancements (S1S-176754) [Enhancement]

Accessibility enhancements were made in the Parent and Student Portal for My Cart.

Path: Campus Student (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-student-portal), Campus Parent
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-parent-portal)

Portal Search Accessibility Enhancements (SIS-176763) [Enhancement]

Accessibility enhancements were made in the Parent and Student Portal for the School, Category,
and Product search.

Path: Campus Student (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-student-portal), Campus Parent
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-parent-portal)
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Campus Student & Parent - Accessibility Updates (S1S-176949) [Enhancement]

Updates have been made to improve the accessibility of the following tools in Campus Student and
Campus Parent by improving readability for screenreaders:

e Home

e Assignments

e Grades

¢ Grade Book Updates

e Attendance

e Schedule

e Documents

e More

e Responsive Scheduling
e My Account

¢ Notification and Account Settings
e Access Log

e Contact Preferences

Path: Campus Student (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-student-portal), Campus Parent
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/campus-parent-portal)

Census

Protected Identity Fields Updates (SIS-176710)

The fields on the Protected Identities screen are now required when the Gender field is not Male or
Female for the following states:

California
e Georgia
Idaho
[llinois

e Wisconsin

Path: Census > Census People > Demographics, Census > Census People > Identities

Protected Identity Fields Updates (SIS-177101)

The fields on the Protected Identities screen are now required when the Gender field is not Male or
Female for the following states:

e Maine

e Maryland

e Ohio

e Rhode Island
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The Gender Attribute Dictionary is now unlocked and can be modified. Gender codes are limited to
one character.

Path: Census > Census People > Demographics, Census > Census People > Identities

Staff L ocator Generates Errors (SIS-177323)

The Staff Locator (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/staff-locator) generated errors following changes made in
the Campus.2411 release. The issue has been resolved. Users can conduct searches to prevent the
creation of duplicate people and employment records as expected.

Path: Census > Staff > Staff Locator Wizard

Data Management

Validation Rules Update (SIS-169077)

A search feature was added to the Validation Group (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/validation-groups) side
panel to allow users to see the type of user (District, State, or System) that created each rule.

Path: Data Integrity Tools > Data Validation > Validation Rules

Digital Repository

Campus Digital Repository Terms of Service Updated for New CDR Customers (SIS-176972)
[Enhancement]

The Digital Repository Terms of Service has been updated for all customers enabling Digital
Repository functionality for the first time.

Path: System Settings > Digital Repository > Digital Repository Preferences > Enable CDR

DIS/SIF

SIF StudentPersonal Update (SIS-176220)

The logic for the StudentPersonal object (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sif-v27-studentpersonal) has been
updated to report the correct Refld for siblings in different zones.

Path: System Settings > Data Interchange Administration

Early Warning

Access to Shared Filters Updated (SIS-175500)
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Shared ad hoc filters did not display as options when filtering on Students in the Insights reports
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/insights). This issue has been corrected. After selecting the Students icon
in Insights reports, users can select student ad hoc filters that have been shared to the user
groups of which they are members as expected.

Path: Insights > See reports under each category

Dashboard Not Refreshing Data (SIS-176886)

There was an issue with the Aggregation Dashboard (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/insights-dashboard)
displaying default data that was different from the default information in the Insights reports. This
has been corrected. The data displayed in the Aggregation Dashboard matches the data in the
same report when viewed directly as expected.

Path: Insights > Aggregation > Insights Dashboard

Flagged Assignments Report Optimized (S1S-176888)

The Insights Flagged Assignments Report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/flagged-assignments-insights) loaded
very slowly or failed due to query timeout for some large districts. This issue has been corrected.
The Flagged Assignments Report loads large data sets without significant delay and is viewable in
the Aggregation Dashboard.

Path: Insights > Classroom Performance > Flagged Assignments

Ed-Fi

Ed-Fi Delete Logic Updates (S1S-177485)

To resolve 'Failed to Delete Discipline Incident' errors, the Ed-Fi Delete Tool
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/delete-tool-ed-fi) l0gic has been updated to include a check for the Student
Discipline Incident Behavior Associations resource.

In addition, to resolve an orphaned records issue, the delete logic for the Student School
Associations resource has been updated to include Student Discipline Incident Behavior
Associations and Student Discipline Non Offender Associations.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi > Delete Tool

Fees

Payment Tables for Fees (S1S-175068) [Enhancement]

Payment tables for Fees have been updated to use the All Payments Reporter

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/payments-reporter-doc).
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Path: N/A

FRAM

FRAM Income Guide 24-25 School Year (S1S-168192)

The FRAM income guide (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/income-eligibility-guidelines) has been updated based
on USDA guidance.

Path: FRAM > Setup > Income Eligibility Guidelines

Verification Summary Report Fix (S1S-175222)

An error occurred where the Summary Report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/step-7-print-the-summary-report-
fram) for FRAM Verification had checkbox 3-1 selected, but schools were not set up with any
provisions. This has been corrected.

Path: FRAM > Application Processing > Verification

Eligibility Mistmatch Fix (SIS-175764)

An error occurred where students received an Eligibility (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/eligibility-2231-
2419) Mismatch server void and their meals went from their eligibility rate to Paid. This has been
corrected.

Path: FRAM > Application Processing > Eligibility

FRAM Communication Fix (SIS-177140)

Online Application (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/fram-communication-fram-communication) instructions were
appearing in the wrong field. This has been corrected.

Path: FRAM > Setup > FRAM Communication

Grades

Grades Tool - Grading Key (SIS-177428)

Previously, the Min Percent did not display in the Grading Key of the Grades tool. This has been
corrected.

Path: Student Information > General > Grades
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Grading & Standards

Missing Assignment Report - Inactive and Dropped Students (SIS-150724) [Enhancement]

A new checkbox has been added to the Grading & Standards Missing Assignment report to
‘Exclude dropped/inactive students.' If the checkbox is marked, the report will not include students
who have dropped the section.

Path: Grading & Standards > Reports > Missing Assignments

Health

Health Tool Rights Fix (SIS-152795)

An issue where users were not able to access the Calendar or Term view with the appropriate
Health Student Schedule tool rights has been fixed. This issue was only occurring in the Classic
View of Campus.

Path: Student Information > Health > General > Student Schedule

Learner Planning

Special Ed Plan Fix (SIS-176337)

An issue when the user enters a bad date into the first editor making the entire Special Education
document unusable has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Ed Documents

Special Ed Documents Performance Enhancement (S1S-177099)

A performance enhancement has been implemented when loading the Special Education
Documents tool for District Edition users.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Ed Documents

Special Ed Documents State Sync Fix (SIS-177333)

An issue where Special Ed Documents were not syncing to the state has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Ed Documents

Messenger
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Add Individual Campus Recipients to Recipient List in Messenger 2.0 (SIS-174978)
[Enhancement]

A new tool right was added to allow users to add individual recipients (already created in Campus)
to the Messenger 2.0 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/send-a-general-message-messenger-20) recipient lists.

Path: User Management > User Account Administration > User Account

Messenger 2.0 Character Limit Fix (S1S-175248)

An error occurred where the character limit message in Messenger 2.0
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/messenger-20-beta) appeared when saving and sending messages even
though the limit had not been exceeded. This has been corrected.

Path: Communication > Messenger > Messenger 2.0

Navigation

Accessibility - Explicit Title Added to Main Workspace iframe (S1S-174988) [Enhancement]

To improve the accessibility of Infinite Campus, an explicit title was added to the main workspace
iframe

Path: N/A

SIS, Campus Parent, and Campus Student Login Pages Updated to New Styling and Improved
Accessibility (SIS-175161) (SIS-175191) (SIS-175163) (SIS-175177) (S1S-175179) [Enhancement]

SIS, Campus Parent, and Campus Student login pages have been updated with a new visual styling
and includes numerous accessibility improvements such as alt text added to images, accessible
font coloring, and properly labeled headers and screen regions. Functionality of these login pages
remains unchanged.

Path: Infinite Campus Login Screen

Use New Look Only District-Level System Preference Added (SIS-176655) [Enhancement]

For District Edition users, the ‘User Access to the New Look of Campus (Try New Look)’ system
preference has been updated to include a new option of “Use New Look Only”. When set, all users
logging into Infinite Campus are forced to use the New Look of Infinite Campus and cannot toggle
back to using Classic Campus.

This preference is useful for districts whose staff were trained in the New Look, exclusively use the
New Look and/or only want to support one version of Infinite Campus.
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Path: System Settings > System Preferences > System Preferences > User Access to the New Look
of Campus (Try New Look)

Accessibility - List Styling Removed to Improve Screen Reading (SIS-177307)

Previous styling on list items were causing a confusing pseudo-""marker"" element to appear on
the DOM preceding each list item. This behavior was confusing for screen reader users and thus
the styling causing this issue was removed.

Path: N/A

OneRoster

OneRoster - Cache Refresh Messages (S51S-154999) [Enhancement]

Logic has been updated to send a Process Inbox message if an Hourly or Daily automatic
OneRoster cache refresh fails. Messages are not sent for successful refreshes. The Digital Learning
Application Configuration tool has also been updated to display the date/time of the last successful
full refresh, whether scheduled or manual.

Path: Message Center (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/message-center-1)

OneRoster - ProductCache Log (SI1S-172525)

Logic has been updated to so that the ProductCache log lists the correct file/location.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster - Filtering Users Endpoint (SI1S-173348) [Enhancement]

An option has been added to the OneRoster APl Documentation (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-
api-documentation-oauth-2) to allow users to search for a User record by State ID or by Local
Staff/Student Number.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster 1.1 and 1.2 - Filtering by 'isPrimary' (S1S-174836) [Enhancement]

Logic has been updated for OneRoster 1.1 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-11-data-models) and 1.2
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-12-data-models) to support filtering the getTeachersForClass
endpoint based on the isPrimary property.

Path: No specific path
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OneRoster 1.2 - Returning System Administrator Records (SIS-175407) [Enhancement]

Logic has been updated so that system administrators are no longer returned if their record has an
End Date prior to the beginning of the school year.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster 1.2 Stored Procedures (SIS-176053)

The Campus implementation of OneRoster 1.2 (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-12-data-models) has
been updated so that the Demographics and User stored procedures return the same list users,
matching the OneRoster 1.1 logic.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster 1.2 - Child Records of Orgs (S1S-176549)

The Campus implementation of OneRoster 1.2 (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-12-data-models) has
been updated so that the child records of an Org with a Type of 'district' are returned with a Type
of 'org' instead of a Type of 'school'.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster - Results Data Type (SI1S-176550)

Previously, the getAllResults, getResult, getResultsForLineltemForClass, and
getResultsForStudentForClass endpoints returned statuses with a data type of boolean instead of
string. This has been corrected.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster 1.2 - resultValueMin and resultValueMax (SIS-176761)

The Campus implementation of OneRoster 1.2 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-12-data-models) has
been updated to consider the resultValueMin and resultValueMax endpoints for lineltems to be
optional instead of required, in keeping with the specification.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster API Error Reporting (S1S-176993) [Enhancement]
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Logic has been updated to improve the messages provided with errors in the OneRoster API
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-api) t0 help users determine the cause of the issue.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster - Lineltem Assign and Due Date (SIS-177016)

The lineltem assignDate and dueDate have been updated to report to the microsecond.

Path: No specific path

OneRoster - Invalid Categories (SIS-177053)

OneRoster (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/oneroster-api) logic has been updated so that an error message
returns when a partner program attempts to create or update a lineltem that has an invalid
category.

Path: No specific path

Point of Sale

Account Management Wizard Fix (SIS-175764)

An error occurred after completing a transfer, preventing users from clearing the selections to
create the next transfer. This has been corrected.

Path: Food Service > Wizards > Account Management Wizard (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/account-
management-wizard)

Programs

CTE Program - Allow for Multiple Certifications and Student Ed Organizations to be Added to a
Single CTE Program Record (SI1S-177086)

To facilitate an eventual connection between Academic Planning CTE Certifications and the
Program Participation CTE Program, multiple Certifications and/or Student Ed Organization
memberships can now be aligned to a single program record.

A Work Based Learning Type field will also be added to Program Details information.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Career and Technical Education (CTE)

Migrant: Ul Updates to Allow for the Program to Access the Federal/State Prgram Updater Tool
(S1S-177122)
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The Last Qualifying Arrival Date field is now required. Staff editing historical records will be
prompted to enter a date in that field in order to save the record if one does not already exist. This
change does not impact current state reporting of Migrant data.

The Federal/State Program Updater tool can now be used with this program.

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Migrant; Student Information > Program
Information > Federal/State Program Update Wizard

Scheduling

Scheduling Rules Added in Course Planner (SIS-175916)

Adding a new course rule in the Course Planner caused the selected rule to change to a previously
selected rule when the first rule wasn't saved. This has been corrected.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Scheduling > Course Planner

Course Planner - Values for Terms, Schedules and Periods (SIS-176055)

The Course Planner no longer allows a user to save larger than allowed values for the Terms,
Schedules and Periods fields.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Scheduling > Course Planner

Course/Section Update (SI1S-176145)

An issue preventing sections linked to a course from syncing to the state if one of the linked
sections lacked an identified primary teacher has been fixed. All sections now sync regardless of
an identified primary teacher.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Course Sections

Course Search Performance (SIS-176600)
Performance when searching for courses and sections has been optimized.

Path: Scheduling & Courses

Student Schedule - Virtual Course Tag (SIS-176785)

For students assigned to a Blended Learning Group, the Virtual tag was not displaying when
viewing their schedule on that virtual day in any of the Schedule views (Day, Week, Agenda). This
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has been corrected.

Path: Student Information > General > Schedule

Staff Planner Load (SIS-176979)
The Staff Planner was reported to not be loading as it should. This has been corrected.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Scheduling > Staff Planner

School Store

Public Store Rate Limiting (S15-165897)

Rate limiting and user lockouts were added to the Public Store (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/public-store)
API to help block fraudulent card attacks.

Path: N/A

Public Store Image Fix (S15-165964)

An error in some Public Stores (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/public-store) caused images not to be
displayed. This has been corrected.

Path: School Store

Public Store Forgot Password Update (SIS-176020)

When using the Public Store (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/public-store), users would always see the
Forgot Password link at the login screen regardless of whether Password Reset Functionality had
been enabled. This has been corrected.

Path: Public Store

Public Store Menu (SIS-177235)

Accessibility enhancements have been made in the Public Store (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/public-

store).

Path: Public Store

Search
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App Cache Issue Causing Duplicate Campus Tool Search Results (S1S-177124)

An app caching issue for a small subset of users was causing some tools to show duplicate results
within Campus Tool Search. This issue was corrected.

Path: N/A

Custom Tools Not Appearing in Classic Campus Tool Search if Not Mapped to New Look (SIS-
177149)

Custom tools were not appearing in the Tool Search of Classic Campus unless the tools were
mapped to a New Look location. This issue was corrected and all custom tools show up in the
Classic Campus tool search regardless of whether or not they are mapped to a New Look location.

Path: Tool Search

Custom Tool Search (SI1S-177287)

Previously, districts with a large number of custom tools mapped to the New Look of Campus
experienced errors when searching for a tool. This has been corrected.

Path: Search

Security

Authentication Type Default Setting Not Applying to Manually Created User Accounts (SIS-176782)

Manually created user accounts were failing to default the Authentication Type value to the value
set in the Authentication Type Droplist Default system preference. This issue was corrected

Path: User Management > User Account Administration > User Account

Audit Log Failing to Log Modified Calendar Rights (SIS-177262) [Enhancement]
The Audit Log was failing to log modifications to user calendar rights. This issue was corrected.

Path: User Management > Reports > Audit Log

Before/After Filter Added Timestamp Column of Access Log (SIS-177263) [Enhancement]

The Timestamp column of the Access Log has been updated to include the option to filter log data
by before or after a specific date.

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 26



Infinite ;

Path: Access Log

Product Security Role Changes Added to Audit Log (SIS-177298)

The Audit Log was updated to include logging of any modifications made to a user’s product
security roles.

Path: User Management > Reports > Audit Log

Product Security Role Calendar Rights Error (SIS-177471)

For users already assigned a Product Security Role, changing their Product Security Role or
assigning them another Product Security Role was generating an error message stating it failed to
save Calendar Rights. This issue was caused by the system thinking the person is being given
calendar rights they already have. This issue was corrected.

Path: User Management > User Account

User Accounts

User Account Tool Redesigned to Incorporate All Aspects of an Account (S1S-168441)
[Enhancement]

The User Account tool has been completely redesigned to simplify setting up and managing an
account by merging Tool Rights, Calendar Rights, User Groups, and the Access Log into the tool.

User Account is now a one-stop shop where users can setup and manage a user account’s
credentials, authentication type, product security roles, access information, user group
membership, tool rights, and calendar rights without having to leaving the tool.

Users can also view the Access Log, Calendar Rights Summary, and Tool Rights Summary as well
as trigger a password reset, reset the account settings, disable the account, and login as the user
(for users with the proper Product Security Role).

For a complete breakdown of this redesigned tool, please see the User Account article.

Path: User Management > User Account Administration > User Account

State-Specific Notes

Arizona

Arizona - Updates to the Ed-Fi State ID Tool (S15-174944)

The following updates have been made to the Generate State IDs process when using the Ed-Fi
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State ID Tool:

e When no match is found, a new Create button displays. An Ed-Fi ID is created and assigned to
the student. Previously, this ID creation was automatic; now, the Create button needs to be
selected.

e Once these IDs have been created, they are assigned a status of No Search Results. Choose
the Clear Rejected/Stuck Requests to remove that status.

e The similarity score requirement has been changed from 95% to 100%.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi > State ID Tools

Arizona - Special Enrollment Field Updates (SIS-176475)
The Special Enrollment options have been updated to include the following:

e 4: 976 - State Assistance
e 5: 823 - Interstate Compact
e 6: Type 03 HS Student

These codes are mapped to the specialEnrolimentDescriptor and report in the Student School
Associations Resource.

Path: Student Information > Enroliments > State Reporting Fields > Special Enroliment

Arizona - Student School Association Resource Updates (SIS-176900)

The Graduation (Year End Status) field on the Enroliment record is no longer used for state reports.
It remains on the Enrollment editor for historical purposes as read-only.

The Start School Year on the Enrollment End Status Setup has been updated to be set to 20-21 for
the following Local Enrollment End Status Codes:

e A: Attended-Concluded HS not expected to reenroll
e C: Completed course of study
e G: Graduated

The exitWithdrawTypeDescriptor field on the Student School Association Resource has been
modified to report the Ed-Fi Code mapped to End Action. When that field is not populated, the Ed-
Fi Code mapped to the State End Status field reports.

Path: Student Information > Enrollments > Graduation (Year End Status); Student Information >
General Student Administration > Enrollment End Status Setup; Ed-Fi

Arizona - ESS Discipline Data Collection Removed (SIS-176968)

The ESS Discipline Data Collection Reports have been removed from the available reports in AZ

Copyright © 2010-2024 Infinite Campus. All rights reserved.
Page 28



Infinite (=

Campus

State Reporting.
Discipline information is reported in the following Ed-Fi Resources:

e Discipline Incidents

e Discipline Actions

e Student Discipline Incident Associations

e Student Discipline Incident Behavior Associations

Path: Reporting > AZ Reporting

BIE Amended IEP Print Fix (SIS-176225)

An issue where the Plan Amendment section of an amended BIE Individual Education
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-bie) plan was not printing has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

BIE- Alphanumeric District Numbers Generate Test Mapping Errors (SIS-176443)

An error generated on Step 4-Test Mapping in the BIE State Edition of the Assessment Center
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/assessment-score-data-import) When the source file contained an alphanumeric
District Number. The issue has been resolved and District Numbers containing alphanumeric
characters are mapped and imported via the Assessment Center as expected.

Path: Student Information > Assessment Administration > Assessment Center > Test Mapping

BIE- Save and Delete Buttons Not Displaying for Staff Credentials (SIS-176538)

The 'Save' and 'Delete' buttons stopped displaying on the Staff Credentials
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/credentials) page following changes made in the Campus.2403 release.
The changes also affected the display of the Educational Level fields after selecting the 'ED:
Education' option under Credential Type. The functionality has been restored. The 'Save' button,
'Delete' button, and Education Level fields display for both new and existing credential records as
expected.

Path: Census > Staff > Credentials

BIE Special Ed IEP Logic Removed (SIS-177096)

Previously, there was logic in place so BIE Individual Education (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-
education-plan-bie) would automatically lock 15 days after they have been created or most recently
modified. This logic has been removed.
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Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

California

California - CALPADS Student Information Guardian Reporting (S1S-174610)

Guardian information was reporting incorrectly on the CALPADS Student Information Extract.
Previously, when a student has three guardians plus a non-household guardian, the non-household
guardian was reporting as Guardian 1 and Highest Education 1.

Now, Guardian 1 and Guardian 2 and their assigned Highest Education level report from the
Primary Household first, then the Secondary Household guardians, then non-household guardians
third. In addition, when there is only one guardian for the student, the other guardian fields report
blank.

Path: Reporting > CA State Reporting > CALPADS Student Information

California - State Course Code List Updated (SIS-175926)

The list of available State Course Codes have been updated.

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Courses > Course Information; Grading & Standards > Course
Masters > Course Master Information

Colorado

Colorado Individual Education Plan Gender Update (SI1S-175937)

The Colorado Individual Education Plan has been updated upon print that the name of the
student's gender displays instead of a checkbox indicating the student's gender.

Path: Student Information > Student Special Education > Special Education Documents

Georgia

Georgia Attendance Daily Term Summary Fix (SI1S-166922)

An issue preventing DailyTermSummary fields from working in ad hoc and Attendance Letters has
been fixed.

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia Student Program Associations Updates (SIS-174895)
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The Student Program Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-information-e0075e5-student-program-
associations-georgia-v36) resources have been updated to include triggering and data element logic for
the GNETS State Program.

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia Updates to Programs and Student Program Associations Resources (S1S-174889)

The Programs (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/programs-georgia-361) and Student Program Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-information-e0075e5-student-program-associations-georgia-v36) resources have
been updated to include both triggering logic and data element logic to include AltEd State
Program data.

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia Ed-Fi Updates (SI1S-175025)

The Staff Section ASSOCiationS(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/staff—section-associations-georgia-v361) has
updated logic for the classroomPositionDescriptor and the staffServiceTypeDescriptor data
elements.

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia Special Ed State Reporting Tool Update (SI1S-176361)

A new field, Speech Therapy Hours, has been added to the Georgia Special Ed State Reporting
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/special-education-state-reporting-georgia) tool.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Ed State Reporting

Georgia Student Education Organization Associations Update (SIS-176491)

Logic for the following studentindicators on the Student Education Organization Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-education-organization-associations-georgia-v361) resource have been
updated:

Capstone Project

Alternate Math Sequence
IEP Services

CCAE Participant

Career Technical Instruction

Path: Ed-Fi
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Georgia Student Academic Records Update (SIS-176698)

EducationOrganizationReference logic in the Student Academic Records
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-academic-records-georgia-v361) resource has been updated to send
SchoollD instead of DistrictID.

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia Student Program Associations Update (SIS-176699)

The Student Program Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-information-e0075e5-student-program-
associations-georgia-v36) logic has been updated to send the most recent record instead of the oldest
record for students identified as Gifted and Talented.

Path: Ed-Fi

Georgia Special Ed Printed Font Size Update (SIS-176709)

The Georgia Special Education Documents font sizes have been increased to improve readability
on all printed documents.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Georgia Data Dictionary and Student Education Organization Associations Updates (SIS-176957)

e Codes 3 and 4 from the Title 1 Environment drop-list on Enrollments have been deactivated.
The sequence has been updated to accommodate the new order.

e Logic for the Environment Code indicator data element on the Student Education Organization
Associations (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-education-organization-associations-georgia-v361) has been
updated.

Paths: General > Enroliments > State Reporting Fields; Ed-Fi

Idaho

ID - ISEE Extracts ECDeclLate Column Pulling Incorrectly (SIS-176593)

Logic has been updated to correct an issue in which values for students in grade levels other than
those mapped to stateGrade=PK were reporting.

Path: ID State Reporting > ISEEE Extracts
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Idaho - ISEE Special Education Student Must Include Indirect Minutes in the minPerWeek
Calculation (SIS-176762)

Per state requirements, the minPerWeek calculation has been updated to include indirect and
direct minutes.

Path: ID State Reporting > ISEE Extracts

Idaho Special Ed Documents Updates (SIS-176861)

The following update has been implemented for the Idaho IEP, Early Childhood IEP, Secondary IEP,
Evaluation, Reevaluation, and SLD Evaluation.

e new print formats for the IEPs and Evaluations are now available: ID Standard IEP 2024, ID
early Childhood IEP 2024, ID Secondary IEP 2024, ID ESR 2024, ID ESR SLD 2024, and ID ESR
Reevaluation/Redetermination 2024.

¢ the options available in the IDEA Reference dropdown have been updated on the Team
Meeting editors.

A Special Ed Percentage field has been added to the LRE editors on the IEP, Early Childhood IEP,
and Secondary IEPs. This field auto-calculates the percentage of time the student spends in
Special Education services.

A new field, Indirect Minutes, has been added to the Services editor on the IEP, Early Childhood
IEP, and Secondary IEPs.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Ed Documents

Idaho - ISEE Extract Student Demographics Pulling In Blank County Code (SIS-177270)

The ISEE Student Demographics extract was returning a blank county code for students with a
Resident County selected in Enrollment. This has been corrected.

Path: ID State Reporting > ISEEE Extracts

Illinois

lllinois - EL Screener Ad Hoc Filter Pulling Zero Students (SIS-174098)

The issue with no students being returned when using an ad hoc filter even when students should
have been returned has been fixed.

Path: IL State Reporting > EL Screener

Indiana
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Indiana-Reporting School Field Added to Virtual Education (SIS-176701)

A 'Reporting School' droplist field has been added to the Virtual Education
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/virtual-education-indiana) tool in Indiana. This option allows users to specify
the school associated with the virtual education program. The Virtual Education tool was added as
part of the Campus.2407 (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/release-pack-campus2407-february-2024#indiana) release.

Path: Student Information > State Programs > Virtual Education

Kansas

Kansas - KIDS Collection Dropout Diploma Completion Virtual Student Logic (SIS-173432)

A new Dropout Indicator field has been added to the General Enrollment Information Editor. This
field indicates whether the student is a dropout student, defined as any student who leaves school
and does not enroll in another school or program that culminates in a high school diploma.

The Dropout Diploma Completion Virtual Student field, reported in the ENRL KIDS Collection, has
been modified to report a value of 1 when the student's current grade level is 09-12 (state grade
level 14-17), AND the student is 19 years of age or younger as of September 20, AND the Dropout
Indicator is set to 1: Dropout Student.

Path: KS State Reporting > KIDS Collection

Kansas - Student Assessment Ed-Fi Resource (SIS-176106)

The Student Assessments Resource is now available for Kansas districts using Ed-Fi. This resource
includes logic to report Dyslexia Assessments required by KSDE.

Path: Ed-Fi

Kansas - Additional Fields Added to Grades Resource (SIS-176551)

The following fields have been added to the Grades Resource for Kansas districts using Ed-Fi:

e First Instructional Date
e Last Instructional Date
¢ Instructional Minutes Completed

Path: Ed-Fi

Kansas - Student Assessment Ed-Fi Resource (SIS-177152)

The Student Assessments Resource is now available for Kansas districts using Ed-Fi. This resource
includes logic to report History Assessments required by KSDE.
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Path: Ed-Fi

Kentucky

Kentucky - Funding Gap Audit Report (SIS-150385) [Enhancement]

An issue where non-instructional time was being counted in the Funding Gap Audit Report
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/funding-gap-audit-kentucky) has been resolved.

Path: Reporting >KY State Reporting > Funding Gap Audit

Kentucky - Graduation State Seal (S1S-176281)

Graduation State Seal ‘Seal of Art Excellence' has been updated to 'Seal of Arts Excellence'

(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/custom-attribute).

Path: Custom > Attribute Dictionary > Graduation Seal > State Seal

Kentucky - Behavior Attendance Audit Report (SIS-176369)

An update has been made to the logic for the Behavior Attendance Audit Report
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/behavior-attendance-audit-report) for Kentucky.

When a student has a Behavioral Resolution where:

e Attendance Code = S: Suspension AND
e Resolution date is equal to a calendar date with Day Event = N: NTI

THEN, they should be credited as serving the suspension and SHOULD NOT report on the Behavior
Attendance Audit Report under "Attendance without any corresponding Behavior Resolution".

Path: Behavior Office > Reports > Behavior Attendance Audit Report

Kentucky - Lanuage Code (SIS-176954)

The ISO Language Code for 0745: Kachin (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/custom-attribute) has been
corrected. It was changed from kat to kac.

Path: Custom > Attribute/Dictionary > Definition > Language List

Maryland
Maryland-Geolocation ID Field Added to the Early and End of Year Attendance Collections Report
(SI1S-175697)
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A new 'Geolocation ID' field has been added to the Early and End of Year Attendance Collections
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/early-and-end-of-year-attendance-collections-maryland) report. The data reported in
this field is the concatenation of the information documented in the 'Tract' and 'Block’ fields on a
student's household address information screen.

Path: Reporting > MD State Reporting > Early and End of Year Attendance Collections

Minnesota

Minnesota - Ed-Fi Early Education (SIS-175507)

A report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/early-education-export-minnesota) has been created for Early Education
that can be used in the Federal State Program Updater in order to solve the duplicate data entry
issue with MARSS and Ed-Fi reporting.

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Minnesota - Ed-Fi Behavior Events (SIS-176002)

A new incident type, “Cannabis” has been created to report disciplinary incidents involving student
possession or use of cannabis, as defined by MN Statutes, Chapter 342, excluding medical
cannabinoids, and has been added to the Behavior State Event Code dictionary
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/custom-attribute) for MN.

The Behavior State Resolution Code dictionary (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/custom-attribute) has also
been updated to replace "Offender withdrew from school" with the following two values:

e Student withdrew from school - without pupil withdrawal agreement
e Student withdrew from school - with pupil withdrawal agreement

Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Minnesota - SCED Codes (S1S-176368)

A SCED code for AP- Pre-Calculus has been added to the Attribute/Dictionary
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/custom-attribute) SO that MCCC will properly report for the 23-24 school
year.

Path: System Administration> Custom > Attribute/Dictionary > Course >SCED Course Identifier

Minnesota - Ed-Fi Courses (SIS-177201)

An issue with the Courses resource (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/minnesota-ed-fi-data-v33-courses) and
excessive deletes being generated when a resync is run has been corrected.
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Path: System Administration > Ed-Fi

Missouri
Missouri MOSIS Student Core Fix (SI1S-173748)

An issue where the MOSIS Student Core (https:/kb.infinitecampus.com/help/mosis-student-core-extract-missouri)
was not reporting the correct Credits Earned element has been fixed.

Path: Reporting > MO State Reporting > MOSIS Extracts > Student Core

Missouri Attendance Calculation and Attendance Audit Report Updates (S1S-174723)

Previously, attendance in Missouri was calculating based on instructional minutes instead of
membership hours. This means students not rostered full time in a school were calculating as less
than 100 percent attendance. Also, Calendar duration minutes were not being considered for the
attendance calculations. For example, if a school day was reduced to a half due to snow, students
were calculating as 50 percent for attendance instead of 100 percent for attending all hours the
school was open.

With this case, the Calendar Duration Minutes and Membership Hours are now used in the
attendance calculations. Membership Hours are now calculated based on each student's schedule.
Also, the Regulars Hours Attended and Regular Hours Absent fields are now used as overrides for
students not rostered into the school. The ADA and ADM calculations are now calculating correctly
based on these changes.

The Include Remedial Hours in ADA calculation checkbox has been removed from the Attendance
Audit Report (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/attendance-audit-report-missouri) €xtract editor. With the update
to the attendance calculations, membership is the same for all students and remedial hours does
not impact the calculation anymore.

Path: Attendance Office > Reports > Attendance Audit Report

Missouri State Reporting Graduation Fields Update (SIS-174993)

The list of colleges in the Associate Degree Institution dropdown on the Missouri Graduation
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/graduation-missouri) tool has been updated.

Path: Student Information > General > Graduation

Missouri Ed-Fi Resource Added (SIS-176127)
The Student ECO Program Association Ed-Fi resources have been added for Missouri.

Path: No Specific Path
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Missouri Evaluation Print Fix (SIS-176422)

An issue where the Role of the Team Member was not displaying correctly on the printed Missouri
Evaluation (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/evaluation-missouri) has been fixed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Ed State Reporting

Missouri Ed-Fi Resource Extension (SIS-176571)

The Student School Association Attendance resource has been updated to include the localized
extension for Missouri.

Path: No specific path

Missouri Ed-Fi Resource Added (SIS-176827)
The Staff Program Association Ed-Fi resource has been added for Missouri.

Path: No specific path

Montana

Montana Gifted and Talented Program Tool Added (SIS-169640)

The Gifted and Talented Program (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/gifted-montana) tool has been added for
Montana. This tool is available for District Edition users in Montana who have the State Edition.
This is also available for MT (Limited District Edition).

Path: Student Information > Program Participation > Gifted

Montana State Edition Supervisor Field Update (S1S-172964) [Enhancement]

The Supervisor dropdown on the District Assignments tool now displays for Montana State Edition
users.

Path: District Assignments > Supervisor

Montana Special Ed Printed Font Size Update (SIS-176709mt)

The Montana Special Education Documents font sizes have been increased to improve readability
on all printed documents.
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Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Nevada

Nevada-Languages Added (SI1S-174850)

The following languages have been added to the Language List under the Definition section of the
Attribute/Dictionary. They display as options under the Language drop lists in the Person
Information section of the Demographics (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/census-nevada) tool:

ZX: zzx - Other language, not listed

HW: haw - Hawaiian

KQ: myn - Mayan languages (Q’eqchi,K’iche, Kekchi)

NS: ssa - Nilo-Saharan languages (Luo, Kanuri, Nubian, ...)

The language code 'BO: bos - Bosian' was converted to 'BS: bos - Bosnian' to reflect the correct
code / spelling.

Path: Demographics > Person Information

New MeXxico

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Student Program Associations Update (SIS-176209)

The Student Program Associations resource (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-data-v35-student-
program-associations) has been updated to compare the EL Start Date, the Title 1 Start Date, and the
Start Date of the student's latest enroliment and report the latest of these dates in the Begin Date
element for Title 1 programs.

A resync on the Student Program Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Migrant Programs Update (SIS-176211)

The Student Program Associations resource (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-data-v35-student-
program-associations) has been updated to report Migrant program information.

The Student Migrant Education Program Associations resource has been removed from the Ed-Fi
Configuration Resource Preferences and the Ed-Fi Data tool.

A resync on the Student Program Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New Mexico - Ed-Fi Student Special Education Association Events Resource Updates (SI1S-176383)
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The object triggering logic and eventDate element in the Student Special Education Association
Events resource (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/new-mexico-ed-fi-data-v35-student-special-education-association-events)
have been updated to only send a record if the Event Date is within the configuration year.

A resync on the Student Special Education Association Events resource needs to be completed
with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

New York

New York SSEC Extract Update (SIS-171699)

The z. Number of Student Targets/Victims element on the New York SSEC extract has been
updated to now report in columns 1-4.

Path: Reporting > NY State Reporting > SSEC Extract

New York SIRS Student Daily Attendance Update (SIS-177336)

Logic for reporting the Modality element on the SIRS Student Daily Attendance extract has been
updated.

Path: Reporting > NY State Reporting > SIRS Student Daily Attendance

North Carolina

North Carolina Immunization Update (SIS-176157)

The Pneumococcal vaccine immunization compliance rules have been updated for North Carolina.
See the North Carolina Immunization Rules (nttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-rules-north-carolina)
article for additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

North Carolina Immunizations Added (SIS-176718)

The Hepatitis B and MMR vaccine compliance rules have been added to the Vaccine Setup tool for
North Carolina. See the North Carolina Immunization Rules (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/immunization-
rules-north-carolina) article for additional information.

Path: Student Information > Health Administration > Vaccine Setup

North Carolina - Available Program Tools (SIS-176149)
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The following Programs tools are now available:

e Digital Learning Dashboard
e Read to Achieve

e Homeless

e Migrant

e Foster Care

e Early Learning

Path: Student Information > Program Participation; State Programs

North Carolina - Updated Field Values (S1S-177050)

The following fields have been updated with state-specific values:
Attendance Office > Settings > Attendance Code Setup

e State Code
Behavior Office > Settings

e State Event Code Mapping (Event Type Setup)
e State Resolution Code Mapping (Resolution Type Setup)

Scheduling & Courses > Calendar Setup

e Terms (Term Setup)
e Track (Calendar Information)
e Grade Code (Grade Level Setup) - for Kindergarten grade levels

Census > People Setup
e Ed-Fi Relation Type (Relationship Types)

Path: Scheduling & Courses > Calendar Setup; Census > People Setup; Attendance Office >
Settings; Behavior Office Settings

North Carolina - Dropout Reason Tool Rights (SIS-176070)

The Dropout Reason field on the Enrollment record (State Reporting Fields) now has its own tool
rights. Users must be assigned tool rights to Enrollments AND to the Dropout Reason tool right to
view, edit, add, and delete Dropout Reason information.

Path: Student Information > General > Enrollments > State Reporting Fields > Dropout Reason;
User Management > User Account Administration > User Account

Ohio
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Ohio Student Contact Record (FF) Update (SIS-172110)

The Student Contact Record (FF) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-contact-record-ff-ohio-extracts) has
been updated to report only one record for student relationship contact records when the
relationship contact has more than one identities record.

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > OH Extracts

Ohio Organization General Information (DN) Updates (SI1S-175013)

Logic for the TFRPESCNO and TFRPSECYS attribute records on the Organization General
Information (DN) (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/organization-general-information-dn-ohio-extracts) have been
updated.

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > OH Extracts

Ohio SameGoal Update (SI1S-175190)

State Exclude logic has been updated for the Student SPED Record (GE)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-sped-record-ge-ohio-extracts) when pulling from SameGoal Integration.

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > OH Extracts

Ohio Student SPED Record (GE) and Student Standing (FS) Updates (SIS-175443)

Logic for the Admission Date field has been updated in both the Student SPED Record (GE)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-sped-record-ge-ohio-extracts) and the Student Standing (FS)
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-standing-fs-ohio-extracts) extracts.

Reporting population logic for the Student SPED Record (GE) has also been updated.

Path: Reporting > OH State Reporting > OH Extracts

Ohio Midyear State Reporting Updates (S1S-175567)

e State End Status Code 43 has been updated.

e Code TC: Ohio Technical Center has been added to the Delivery Method options for Course >
Custom Data Elements and Section Editor > Delivery Method Override.

¢ Send Reason 1 and 2 on Enrollments have been updated to include TC: Attending CTE Course
at Ohio Technical Center.

e A warning message on Enrollments has been updated to: The sum of District Percent Time 1
and Student Percent Time 2 must be 100 or less.

Path: Enrollments; Scheduling > Course > Course > Custom Data Elements > Delivery Method;
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Scheduling > Course > Course > Section > Section Editor > Delivery Method Override

Oregon

Oregon - Ninth Grade On-Track Report Available (S1S-160435)

The Ninth Grade On-Track Report is now available. This report returns students who have entered
high school for the first time during the reporting year and are considered on-track to graduate.
Students are considered on-track when they have earned 25% of their required credits for
graduation in their first year of high school.

This report is available within the OR Student Programs option. It includes the following:

e English Learner Extract
e ESEA Title X Homeless
e Recent Arriver

Path: Reporting > OR State Reporting > OR Student Programs

Oregon - OR Incidents (SIS-160439) (SIS-160427)

OR Incidents is now available for Oregon districts, and includes the Discipline Incidents File and the
Restraint and Seclusion Incidents File.

Path: Reporting > OR State Reporting > OR Incidents

Oregon - Special Education Child Find Report (S1S-160441)

The Special Education Child Find Report is now available. This report documents the number and
percent of children who were evaluated within 60 school days from written parent consent for the
initial evaluation to the date of the meeting to consider eligibility.

Other special education reports have been relocated into the OR Special Education Collection. It
includes the following:

e Special Education Child Find (Indicator 11)
e December Special Education Child Count (SECC)
¢ June Special Education Exit

Path: Reporting > OR State Reporting > OR Special Education Collection

Oregon Academic Planning Enhancement (SIS-174897)

A CIP Code field has been added to Academic Program Setup. This allows CIP Codes to be linked to
CTE Programs at the Certification level.
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Path: Student Information > Program Administration > Academic Program Setup

Oregon - New Fields for CTE Reporting (SIS-175117)

New fields have been added to the State Reporting Fields Enrollment Editor, called CTE - End of
Year Status and Economically Disadvantaged.

A new CTE field has been added to the Course Information and Course Master Information editor.
All of these fields are reported in the forthcoming CTE Student File and CTE Course File Formats.

Path: Student Information > Enrollments > State Reporting Fields; Course Information, Course
Master Information

Oregon - Cumulative ADM Report Calculation for Session Days, End Date Code (S1S-176024)

The following modifications to the ADM Session Days Calculation, the ADM End Date, and the ADM
End Date Code fields have been made to the Cumulative ADM Report:

ADM Session Days

For Program Types 01 and 15, the number of dates marked as both Instructional AND Attendance
taking in the calendar are calculated from the student's Calendar Start Date where the student
enrolled to either the End Date entered on the extract editor or the Calendar End Date, whichever
comes first.

Calculations for other program types has not changed.
ADM End Date

This field reports the End Date entered on the extract editor only when the student has not exited
the enrollment during the reporting range.

ADM End Date Code

For Program Type 01, ALL students reporting the derived end date (entered on the extract editor)
report a value of 1A.

See the linked article above for complete details on calculations and logic.

Path: Reporting > OR State Reporting > Cumulative ADM

Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania PIMS Student Template Update (S15-169932)

Logic for reporting the District Code of Enrollment element on the PIMS Student Template
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(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-student-template-pennsylvania) has been Updated.

Path: Reporting > PA State Reporting > PIMS Extracts

Pennsylvania Special Ed Table 9A Extract Update (S1S-171349)

Logic for reporting the Total Disciplinary Removals elements on the Pennsylvania Special Ed Table
9A Extract (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/table-9a-extract) has been updated.

Path: Reporting > PA State Reporting > Special Education Extracts > Table 9A Extract

Pennsylvania Special Ed Documents Formatting Enhancements (S1S-172072) [Enhancement]

Several font and formatting enhancements have been added for the Pennsylvania Evaluation
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/evaluation-summary-report-pennsylvania) and Reevaluation
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/reevaluation-report-pennsylvania). This includes:

e new print formats, PA ER 2024 and PA RR 2024, are now available.

e several advanced text editors have been added to all text fields.

e several Template Banks have been added to many fields.

¢ on the printed Evaluation documents, several fields have been bolded for readability
improvements.

The font sizes have been increased to improve readability on all printed documents.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Ed Documents

Pennsylvania PIMS Student Template and Student Snapshot Updates (SIS-175607)

Logic for reporting the Home Language Code element on the PIMS Student Template
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-student-template-pennsylvania) and Student Snapshot
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-student-snapshot-template-pennsylvania) has been updated.

Path: Reporting > PA State Reporting > PIMS Extracts

Pennsylvania PIMS Reporting Updates (SIS-175869)

The PIMS Course Template (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-course-template-pennsylvania) and Student
Course Enrollment Template (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/pims-student-course-enroliment-template-pennsylvania)
have been updated to report from the Dual Credit Enroliment field on the Section Student Detail.

Path: Reporting > PA State Reporting > PIMS Extracts > Course Template/Student Course
Enrolliment Template
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Pennsylvania Individual Education Plan Field Added (SIS-175873)

The Local Education Agency (LEA) field has been added to the Pennsylvania Individual Education
Plan (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/individual-education-plan-pennsylvania) Ul. This field pulls in the District
Name from the District Information tool upon refresh but can be edited as needed.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Pennsylvania Special Ed Printed Font Size Update (SIS-177100) [Enhancement]

The Pennsylvania Special Education Documents font sizes have been increased to improve
readability on all printed documents.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Education Documents

Tennessee

Tennessee - EIS: Add New Discipline Event Codes for 23-24 and 24-25 (SIS-176358)

The following code updates have been made:

- Disciplinary Reason Code 28: Any school threat enacted by a student not meeting the definition
of “threat of mass violence” in code 50.

Zero Tolerance=No

- Disciplinary Reason Code 50: For purposes of a threat of mass violence, the following definitions
apply:

(1) “Mass violence” means any act which a reasonable person would conclude could lead to the
serious bodily injury, as defined in § 39-11-106, or the death of two (2) or more persons; (2)
“Means of communication” means direct and indirect verbal, written, or electronic
communications, including graffiti, pictures, diagrams, telephone calls, voice over internet protocol
calls, video messages, voice mails, electronic mail, social media posts, instant messages, chat
group posts, text messages, and any other recognized means of conveying information; (3)
“School” means any public or private elementary school, middle school, high school, college of
applied technology, postsecondary vocational or technical school, or two-year or four-year college
or university; and (4) “School property” means any school building or bus, school campus,
grounds, recreational area, athletic field, or other property owned, used, or operated by any local
education agency, private school board of trustees, or directors for the administration of any
school. This incident is always Zero Tolerance.

Zero Tolerance=YES

Path: TN State Reporting > EIS Batch Transmission > EIS 046
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Tennessee - Ed-Fi 5.3: Ed-Fi ID Locator Tool Spins Instead of Returning 0 Results (S1S-176690)

The locator tool will no longer spin indefinitely when 0 results are returned.

Path: Census > Demographics > Ed-Fi ID Locator

Texas

Texas-Ed-Fi-Prior Year Leaver Domain Implemented (SIS-167635)

The Prior Year Leaver Ed-Fi domain has been implemented for Texas. The resources include state-
specific fields and reporting logic where appropriate.

o Prior Year Leaver (nttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/prior-year-leaver-texas-v40)
o Prior Year Leaver Parent (nhttps://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/prior-year-leaver-parent-texas-v40)

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Texas-Ed-Fi-Basic Reporting Period Attendance Resource Implemented (SI1S-167637)

The ‘Basic Reporting Period Attendance (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/basic-reporting-period-attendance-
resource-texas-v40)’ Ed-Fi resource has been implemented for Texas. It includes state-specific fields
and reporting logic where appropriate.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Texas-Ed-Fi-Data Elements Added to Student School Associations Resource (SI1S-176121)

The following data elements have been added to the Student School Associations
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/texas-ed-fi-data-v40-student-school-associations) resource for Texas.

e Campusld Of Residence:
o Unique identification number corresponding to the attendance area in which the student
currently resides.
o Reports for all charter school students and regular school district students who do not
regularly reside in the school district where they attend school.
e Campusld Of Accountability
o Unique identification number to which a student’s attendance and/or leaver
accountability data are attributed for accountability purposes.
o Fall Submission: Reports for students who were enrolled at a DAEP or JJAEP campus on
the PEIMS Fall snapshot date.
o Summer Submission: Reports for students who have attendance data only at a DAEP
and/or a JJAEP.
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Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Texas-Ed-Fi-Bilingual ESL Program Reporting Period Attendance Resource Implemented (SIS-
177091)

The ‘Bilingual ESL Program Reporting Period Attendance’ (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/bilingual-esl-
program-reporting-period-attendance-texas-v40) Ed-Fi resource has been implemented for Texas. It includes
state-specific fields and reporting logic where appropriate.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Vermont

Vermont - Ed-Fi: Activate Discipline Incidents (SIS-173213)
The Discipline Incidents resource has been activated for Vermont.

Path: Ed-Fi

Vermont Ed-Fi: Add the Ability to Report the Staff Classification Descriptor from District
Assignment (S1S-174974)

In order to accommodate Ed-Fi requirements, the Assignment Code field that had been repurposed
as Sped Role has been reverted back to Assignment Code. Sped Role has been added as a
separate element on the District Assignment tool.

Path: Staff > District Assignment > Sped Role

Vermont - Ed-Fi: Activate Student Discipline Incident Behavior Associations (SIS-176305)

The Student Discipline Incident Behavior Associations resource has been activated for Vermont.

Path: Ed-Fi

Vermont - Ed-Fi: Activate Student Discipline Incident Non-Offender Associations Resource (SIS-
176307)

The Student Discipline Incident Non-Offender Associations resource has been activated for
Vermont.

Path: Ed-Fi
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Virginia
Virginia Student Records Collection Report Updates (SIS-168465)

The following fields on the Virginia Student Record Collection (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-
record-collection-src-virginia) NOw only report when there is a Digital Equity record for that overlaps
Primary Enrollment dates (Digital Equity record must be active as of the snapshot date):

e Internet Access for Remote Learning
e Device Access for Remote Learning
e Parent Remote Learning Decision

Path: Reporting > VA State Reporting > Student Record Collection (SRC)

Virginia Positions and Exits Report Update (SIS-170818)

The Virginia Positions and EXits (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/positions-and-exits-collections-virginia) report
populations for the B and C records have been updated. The Position Codes that report on the C
record has also been updated to only report licensed positions.

Path: Reporting > VA State Reporting > Positions and Exits

Virginia Student Record Collection Update (SI1S-173036)

Logic for reporting the Address 1 (field 64) element on the Virginia Student Record Collection
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/student-record-collection-src-virginia) has been updated for reporting addresses
when a P.O. Box is the Primary Address.

Path: Reporting > VA State Reporting > Student Record Collection (SRC)

Virginia State Test and CTE Codes Added (SIS-176364)

The following state Test Codes have been added for Virginia:

e 3673 Quad 8 Gr 3 Reading
¢ 3683 Quad 8 Gr 3 Mathematics
e 4674 Quad 8 Gr 4 Reading
e 4684 Quad 8 Gr 4 Mathematics
e 5675 Quad 8 Gr 5 Reading
e 5685 Quad 8 Gr 5 Mathematics
e 5695 Quad 8 Gr 5 Science
e 6676 Quad 8 Gr 6 Reading
e 6686 Quad 8 Gr 6 Mathematics
e 7677 Quad 8 Gr 7 Reading
e 7687 Quad 8 Gr 7 Mathematics
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e 8678 Quad 8 Gr 8 Reading

e 8688 Quad 8 Gr 8 Mathematics

e 8698 Quad 8 Gr 8 Science

e 5190 Gr 5 Integrated Reading and Writing Component

e 8191 Gr 8 Integrated Reading and Writing Component

e EOC102 EOC Integrated Reading and Writing Component

The following CTE Codes have also been added:

e 9884 Adobe Certified Professional: lllustrator 2022 Examination: Certiport
e 9886 Adobe Certified Professional: Photoshop 2022 Examination: Certiport
e 4182 Cosmetology Assessment: National Occupational Competency Testing Institute (NOCTI)

Path: Custom > Attribute/Dictionary > Test > State Code, Assessment > Assessment Center

Wisconsin

Wisconsin - Ed-Fi Student Special Education Program Associations Resource Update (SIS-171327)

The Student Special Education Program Associations resource (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-
ed-fi-data-v36-student-special-education-program-associations) has been updated to report the correct End Date
when there are multiple enrollments and Special Ed Setting records.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Wisconsin Eligibility Report Validation Update (SIS-176133)

Logic for the Decision Rule fields has been updated to only be required when the ""The student did
not demonstrate sufficient progress"" is selected as the Progress field. See the Wisconsin Eligibility
Report article for additional information.

Path: Student Information > Special Education > Special Ed Documents > Eligibility Report > ER-1
Eligibility Determination > Specific Learning Disability - Initial Evaluation

Wisconsin - Ed-Fi Student Section Associations Error Fix (SIS-177271)

An unknown transformation error that was occurring on the Student Section Associations resource
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wisconsin-ed-fi-data-v36-student-section-associations) has been corrected.

A resync on the Student Section Associations resource needs to be completed with this update.

Path: Reporting > Ed-Fi

Wyoming

Wyoming - SIF StudentSchoolEnrollment and WDE684 TCS Extract Updates for Virtual Ed Students
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(S1S-176397)

A SIF Zone selection issue causing inaccurate reporting of the SIF StudentSchoolEnrollment
(https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/sif-wyoming) VirtualEdStudent and FTE elements has been corrected.
Additionally, the SIF VirtualEdStudent element and the WDEG84 (https://kb.infinitecampus.com/help/wde-684-
tcs-extract-wyoming) VirtualEdStudent field have been updated to only consider instructional periods
when determining the percent of time a student is enrolled in virtual education courses.

Path: System Settings > Data Interchange Administration, Reporting > WDE684 TCS Extract
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